GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
DEPARTMENT OF HEAVY INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 285
ANSWERED ON 15.09.2020

DECLINE IN SALE OF AUTOMOBILE SECTOR
285. SHRI THIRUNAVUKKARASAR SU:

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES #RY

31T U olish 3¢TH HAY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the retail sale of two-wheelers and four wheelers have reduced considerably in the last few months;

(b) if so, the details thereof during the last three quarters, quarter-wise;

(c) whether the Government has taken any steps to improve the sale of automobile sector in the coming years and to provide sops to the sector particularly for the 2-wheeler sector;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and
(e) if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
(SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR)

(@) & (b): Quarter wise details of sales from OEMs(Original Equipment Manufacturers) to dealerships, during the last three quarters, as per the report of Society of Indian Automobile Manufacturers (SIAM) is as under:

Category July 19-Sept19 | Oct. 19-Dec.19 | Jan 20-Mar 20
Passenger Vehicle 7,84,734 6,55,590 1,53,734
Commercial Vehicles 1,95,222 1,46,986 31,636
Two-wheelers 42,18,241 35,02,642 12,93,113

(¢) & (d): The Government, as a policymaker, always attempts to sustain and improve momentum of the economy through a package of measures for comprehensive and continued development of the auto sector as and when required.

(e): Does not arise.

